NATI ONAL RAl LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 20637
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber CL-20736

[rwin M Lieberman, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship
( Oerks, Freight Handlers, Express and
( Station Employes
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: ¢
(Cnhicago and North Western Transportation Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM O aim of the System Commttee of the Brotherhood
(GL=7630) t hat:

1. Carrier violated the provisions of Rule 21 when it acted
harshly and unjustly in the case of *x. M, J. Gannon, Tel egrapher-d erk,
G een Bay, Wsconsin, when it dismssed himfromthe service on April
22, 1973, and;

2. Carrier shall be required to reinstate ¥r, M. J. Gannon
to the position he formerly held (Relief 4), and conpensate himfor all
time lost, as well as Travelers Insurance premuns and any additional ex-
penses incurred until he is returned to service.

OPI NI ON OF BoARD: Claimant entered Carrier's service on Septenber 24,

1969 and on the date in question was working as a
Tel egrapher Oerk at Marinette, Wsconsin, W th hours of 2:00 .M. to
lo:oo P.M

On April 5, 1973 Caimant received a letter charging him as
follows:

"Your responsibility for having been arrested at
approximately 9:05 P.M. on April 2, 1973, in or about
the vicinity of Cedar River, Michigan, at which tine
Marijuana was found in your automobile. The tine of
9:05 P.M was also the time you were supposed to have
been on duty on your assignment of telegrapher-clerk
relief job No, 4 at Marinette, Wiscounsin, hours 2:00 P.M,
to 1lo:00 B,M."

Fol lowing an investigation held on April 17, 1973, C ai nant
was found guilty as charged and dismssed from service.

The Organization first raises the question of the conduct of
the hearing and alleges that Caimnt was denied due process in that the
Di vi sion Manager preferred the charges, made the decision of di sm ssal
based on the record of the investigation and al so was the desigrnated of -
ficer for the Carrier at the first appellate level. The authorities cited
by Petitioner in support of this argunent are distinguishable since they
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deal with hearing officers acting as witnesses as well as "prosecutors

and judges". W do not look with favor on the practice of nultiple

roles, as “n this case, with an apparert dinunition of objectivity in

the investigation. However, on its face, Carrier's actions in processing
this case did not violate the agreement or deprive Caimant of due process

Petitioner argues further that the Rules do not provide Carrier
with the right to prefer charges against an employe relating to an inci-
dent which occurred after he had left his assignment and had left Car-
rier's property. The facts in this dispute are that Caimnt was arrested
for spceding some 15 t0 20 miles fromhis work assignnent at the tine in-
dicated and mariiuvana Was found in his automobile. He was fined for the
traffic violacion and the drug charge was later dropped. The Carrier found
out about the incidernt via an anonvmous nailing of a newspaper clipping re-
countinz the arrest; the story was later verified by Carrier's security
force

Claimant further avers that the incident of the arrest, particu-
larly sirze the drug charge was dropped, did not discredit the Carrier. It
I S concluded, therefore, that the sole issue remaining is the penalty as-
sessed for Claimant's early quit without permission and his claimng com~
pensation when absent. The Organization states that Caimnt left early
since kis work was conpleted and he had sone personal business to attend
in a nearby comunity. It is further argued that the practice of |eaving
early when work is conpleted is cormon in the industry and frequently con-
doned by Carriers, within [inits. W note that there is absolutely no
evidence in support of this contention. Finally, it is urged that dismssa
Is a harsh and inappropriate penalty for the admtted infraction of |eaving
early.

Carrier in arguing the appropriateness of the action taken, states
that this case involves an obvious violation of Rule G,and that this was
raised at the investigation. That Rule provides:

"G. The use of alcoholic beverages or narcotics by
employes subject to duty is prohibited. Being under
the influence of alcoholic beverages or narcotics while
on duty or on conpany property is prohibited."

Carrier concludes fromthe investigation that: "The facts indicate the
probability that he in fact had the marijuana in his possession while at
Marinette, Even if this is only assunmed, however, it is factual that when
arrested with marijuana in his possession, he was being paid and was still
on duty. Rule G was therefore clearly violated."
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W do not agree with Carrier's conclusions with respect to
the alleged Rule Gviolation. First, Claimant had left the property
and was clearly not on duty, but engaged in personal business when he
was arrested; at that time he was not subject to the provisions of Rule
G Furthernore we do not find that the mere possession of narijuana
in an employe's automobile, even if the car were on the Carrier's prop-
erty, is violative of the Rule above, any nore than the possession oOf
a bottle, or indeed a case of liquor, in the trunk of a car on the park-

ing | ot would constitute a violation of the Rule. The Rule in question
covers only using or being under the influence of the offending drug
or al cohol

Al though Caimant was not charged with falsigying a tinme claim
for the date in question, Carrier was properly exercised by the derelec-
tion of duty in his leaving early without permssion. W note that this
infraction has been treated severely in sone prior cases and awards have
supported Carrier action of dismssal; sone cases have not enconpassed
such severe penalty. In this dispute, it is apparent that the discipline
was inmposed prinmarily in the light of a charge which was directed wth
most enphasis to the alleged drug possession and arrest. we do not find
that the Carrier has established substantial grounds for the conclusion
of guilt on that score. For this reason we think that the penalty of
dismssal in this case was excessive and unwarranted, in short an abuse
of discretion. It is our conclusion, even though we do not lightly dis-
turb penalties imposed when an infraction has been established, that dis-
m ssal was a harsh and excessive penalty for the early quit.

FINDINGS: The Third Civision of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Within the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the penalty inposed was excessive,
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AWARD

Claimant will be reinstated to the position he fornerly
held, with seniority rights uninpaired, but will not be conpensated
for time iost.

NATI ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Oder of Third Division
ATTEST:; é’: A .;*ﬂg;g‘z @,/

Executrive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 7th day of  March 1975.



